

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/4/2020 11:25 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98154-0

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JULIAN PIMENTEL,

Petitioner,

v.

THE JUDGES OF KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, et al.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT DAN SATTERBERG

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

ANN MARIE SUMMERS, WSBA #21509
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Dan Satterberg

King County Prosecuting Attorney's Office
King County Administration Building
500 Fourth Avenue, Suite 900
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 296-0430, Fax (206) 296-8819

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

III. ARGUMENT..... 5

A. Pimentel Lacks Standing To Seek This Writ Of Prohibition Because He Is Not “Beneficially Interested” In The Outcome. 5

B. Article Iv, § 4 Does Not Give This Court Original Jurisdiction To Issue A Writ Of Prohibition Against A State Officer..... 7

C. This Court Does Not Have Appellate Or Revisory Jurisdiction Under Article IV, § 4 When There Is No Underlying Pending Case. 8

D. This Court Does Not Have Appellate Or Revisory Jurisdiction Under Article IV, § 4 Over Non-Judicial, Executive Actions. 11

E. The Writ Of Prohibition Cannot Issue Because There Is No Showing Of An Absence Or Excess Of Jurisdiction. 12

F. The Writ Of Prohibition Cannot Issue Because This Issue Can Be Raised By Future Litigants On Appeal, Which Provides An Adequate Legal Remedy..... 14

G. The Determination Of Probable Cause For The Filing Of Criminal Charges And The Issuance Of An Arrest Warrant Does Not Require An Adversarial Hearing. 17

H. The Challenged Procedure Does Not Violate The RPCs Or CJC 24

I. This Court Should Avoid The Constitutional Question Of Whether A County Prosecuting Attorney Is A State Officer For Purposes Of Article IV, § 4. 26

J. Prosecuting Attorneys Are Not State Officers For Purposes Of Article IV, § 4. 27

K. Pimentel’s Effort To Convert His Writ Of Prohibition Into A Declaratory Judgment Action Should Be Rejected.....	32
IV. CONCLUSION.	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 399 U.S. 1, 90 S.Ct. 1999, 26 L.Ed.2d 387 (1970)	20, 21
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103, 95 S. Ct. 854, 43 L. Ed. 2d 54 (1975)	18, 19
<i>McNeal v. Adams</i> , 623 F.3d 1283, (2010)	22
<i>Menefield v. Borg</i> , 881 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County, Tex.</i> , 554 U.S. 191, 128 S.Ct. 2578, 171 L.Ed.2d 366 (2008)	20
<i>United States v. Benford</i> , 574 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2009)	22

STATE CASES

<i>Blomstrom v. Tripp</i> , 189 Wn.2d 379, 402 P.3d 831 (2017).....	5, 6
<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009)	32
<i>City of Yakima v. Mollett</i> , 115 Wn. App. 604, 63 P.3d 177 (2003).....	16
<i>Colvin, et al. v. Inslee, et al.</i> , __ Wn.2d __, 467 P.3d 953 (2020).....	6
<i>Community Telecable of Seattle, Inc. v. City of Seattle, Dept. of Executive Admin.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 35, 186 P.3d 1032 (2008).....	26
<i>In re PRP of Carlstad</i> , 150 Wn.2d 583, 80 P.3d 587 (2003).....	24
<i>Kitsap County v. City of Bremerton</i> , 46 Wn.2d 362, 281 P.2d 841 (1955)	32
<i>Kreidler v. Eikenberry</i> , 111 Wn.2d 828, 766 P.2d 438 (1989).....	15
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 185 Wn.2d 608, 374 P.3d 157 (2016)	32
<i>Marley v. Dept. of Labor and Industries</i> , 125 Wn.2d 533, 886 P.2d 189 (1994)	11, 12, 13
<i>Orwick v. City of Seattle</i> , 103 Wn.2d 249, 692 P.2d 793 (1984).....	6
<i>Riddle v. Elofson</i> , 193 Wn.2d 423, 439 P.3d 647 (2019)	passim

<i>Skagit County Public Hosp. Dist. No. 304 v. Skagit County Public Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 177 Wn.2d 718, 305 P.3d 1079 (2013).....	12
<i>Spokane County v. Washington</i> , __ Wn.2d __, __ P.3d __ (slip opinion No. 97739-9, issued Aug. 20, 2020)	30
<i>State ex rel. Amsterdamsch v. Superior Court</i> , 15 Wash. 668, 47 P. 31 (1896)	9
<i>State ex rel. Dyer v. Twichell</i> , 4 Wash. 715, 31 P. 19 (1892).....	28
<i>State ex rel. Edelstein v. Foley</i> , 6 Wn.2d 444, 107 P.2d 901 (1940)	26, 28, 29
<i>State ex rel. Heidal v. Breseman</i> , 42 Wn.2d 674, 257 P.2d 637 (1953) ...	15
<i>State ex rel. McMartin v. Whitney</i> , 9 Wash. 377, 37 P. 473 (1894)	29
<i>State ex rel. Murphy v. Taylor</i> , 101 Wash. 148, 172 P. 217 (1918)	10
<i>State ex rel. N.Y. Cas. Co. v. Superior Court for King County</i> , 31 Wn.2d 834, 199 P.2d 581 (1948).....	6
<i>State ex. rel. Hollenbeck v. Carr</i> , 43 Wn.2d 632, 262 P.2d 966 (1953) ...	27
<i>State ex. rel. Nooksack River Boom Co. v. Superior Court of Whatcom County</i> , 2 Wash. 9, 25 P. 1007 (1891)	10
<i>State ex. rel. Schloss et al. v. Superior Court of Jefferson County</i> , 3 Wash. 696, 29 P. 202 (1892).....	27
<i>State ex. rel. Stearns v. Smith</i> , 6 Wash. 496, 33 P. 974 (1893).....	28, 32
<i>State v. Agtuca</i> , 12 Wn. App. 402, 529 P.2d 1159 (1974).....	23
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 146 Wn.2d 74, 43 P.3d 490 (2002).....	13
<i>State v. Barton</i> , 181 Wn.2d 148, 331 P.3d 50 (2014).....	15
<i>State v. Clausen</i> , 142 Wash. 450, 253 P. 805 (1927).....	8
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....	12
<i>State v. George</i> , 160 Wn.2d 727, 158 P.3d 1169 (2007)	25
<i>State v. Heddrick</i> , 166 Wn.2d 898, 215 P.3d 201 (2009)	22
<i>State v. Huckins</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 457, 426 P.3d 797 (2018)	16

<i>State v. Ingram</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 482, 447 P.3d 192 (2019)	16
<i>State v. Jefferson</i> , 79 Wn.2d 345, 485 P.2d 77 (1971)	18
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991)	25
<i>State v. McEnroe</i> , 179 Wn.2d 32, 309 P.3d 428 (2013)	26
<i>State v. Posey</i> , 174 Wn.2d 131, 272 P.3d 840 (2012).....	13
<i>State v. Reese</i> , 15 Wn. App. 619, 550 P.2d 1179 (1976).....	16
<i>State v. Superior Court of Mason Cty.</i> , 47 Wash. 154, 91 P. 639 (1907). 17	
<i>State v. Superior Court of Pierce County</i> , 92 Wash. 375, 159 P. 84 (1916)	
.....	30
<i>State v. Tallman</i> , 38 Wash. 132, 80 P. 272 (1905)	5
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 150 Wn.2d 599, 80 P.3d 605 (2003)	8
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....	24, 32
<i>Westerman v. Cary</i> , 125 Wn.2d 277, 892 P.2d 1067 (1994)	16
<i>Whatcom County v. State</i> , 99 Wn. App. 237, 993 P.2d 273 (2000).....	31
<i>Winsor v. Bridges</i> , 24 Wash. 540, 64 P. 780 (1901).....	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Wash. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	passim
Wash. Const. art. IV, § 5.....	29
Wash. Const. art. IV, § 6.....	13
Wash. Const. art. IV, § 9.....	30
Wash. Const. art. IV, § 13.....	29
Wash. Const. art. V, § 2	28, 30
Wash. Const. art. XI, § 5.....	29
Wash. Const. art. XI, § 6.....	29

STATUTES

Laws of 1895, §§ 29, 30.....	10
Laws of 2008, ch. 309, § 1	30

RCW 4.92.060	31
RCW 4.92.070	31
RCW 4.92.075	31
RCW 4.92.130	31

RULES

CJC 2.9.....	25
CJC Preamble.....	25
CrR 2.2.....	18, 25
CrR 2.3.....	25
CrR 3.1.....	25
CrR 3.2.....	22, 25
CrRLJ 3.2.1.....	18
RAP 3.1.....	8
RAP 16.2.....	26
RPC 3.5.....	25
RPC Preamble.....	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 W. LaFave, J. Israel, N. King and O. Kerr, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> , § 12.1(c) (2020)	19
James L. High, <i>Extraordinary Legal Remedies</i> (3d ed. 1896).....	14
